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The United States Postal Service hereby provides its responses to the above 

items of Presiding Officer’s Information Request No. 6, issued November 13, 1997. 

The questions are stated vertaim and are followed by the answers, with declarations 

from witnesses. 

Respectfully submitted, 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

By its attorneys: 

Daniel J. Foucheaux, Jr. 
Chief Counsel, Ratemaking 

475 L’Enfant Plaza West, SW. 
Washington, D.C. 20260-I 137 
(202) 268-2990; Fax -5402 
November 28. 1997 

A- 
Susan M. Duchek 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNES!; TAUFIQUE 
TO PRESIDING OFFICER INFORMATION REQUEST NUMBER 6 

Question 2. 

Witness Taufique (USPS-T-34) and Kaneer (USPS-T-35) propose a new 
approach to developing the pound rate for editorial (defined as non-advertising) 
matter in Regular, Nonprofit, and Classroom Periodicals. One justification for this 
new approach focuses on an interest in keeping the implicit cost coverage on 
editorial matter from being below 100 percent, This coverage, however, is 
heavily influenced by both the editorial pound rate and the editorial per-piece 
benefit. Accordingly, please discuss the justification for proposing to elevate this 
coverage by adjusting only the editorial pound rate. 

RESPONSE 

I agree that the implicit cost coverage on editorial matter is heavily 

influenced by both the editorial pound rate and the per-piece discount for 

editorial matter, and would acknowledge that both of these elements eventually 

may need to be adjusted to achieve a 100 percent implicit cost coverage for 

editorial matter. The proposed rate design change in the calculation of the 

editorial pound rate results not only in a straightforward methodology to 

eventually achieve 100 percent implicit cost coverage for editorial pounds, but 

also provides a better allocation of distance related transportation cost to the 

zones. This methodology avoids the additive scalar of the residual distance- 

related transportation cost as was done in the past rate design for Periodicals 

Given the relatively low cost coverage proposed for Periodicals, and a 

desire to avoid large increases in any rate cells, the Postal Service decided to 

propose an editorial pound rate that is 90 percent of the calculated pound rate 

needed to achieve the 100 percent implicit cost coverage for editorial pounds 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TAUFIQUE 
TO PRESIDING OFFICER INFORMATION REQUEST NUMBER 6 

Question 2 Continued. Page 2 of 2 

The Postal Service also proposes to increase the editorial per-piece discount at 

the rate of the overall increase for the class. The alternative would be a smaller 

increase, or no increase at all, in the editorial per-piece discount, which would 

bring the implicit cost coverage for editorial matter closer to 100 percent. The 

Postal Service chose to propose a change in the editorial pound ralte 

methodology, but avoided a smaller piece rate adjustment to mitigate the impact 

on high editorial content pieces, The Postal Service wants to move toward the 

cost coverage goal for editorial matter but at the same time mitigat,e the impact of 

these changes on high editorial content pieces given the relatively low cost 

coverage proposed for Periodicals in this docket. 

Witness Kaneer has read this response and is in agreement with it, as it 

relates to Nonprofit and Classroom Periodicals. 



DECLARATION 

I, Altaf H. Taufique, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

answers are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief 



Response of Witness Mayes to Presiding Officer’s Information Requesl No. 6 

3. Due in part to variations in proposed average rate increases, the base year to ‘test year 
volume changes are markedly different for each of the three parcel post components, intra-BMC, 
inter-BMC, and DBMC. As explained in USPS-T-37 (including Workpapers 1.0 and ILC), 
Alaskan Bypass is part of the intra-BMC component and the Omcial Mail Accounting System 
(OMAS) is part of the inter-BMC and DBMC components. In view of the different volume 
changes, please explain why the ratios of (a) Alaskan Bypass revenue to total parcel post 
revenue and of(b) OMAS revenue to total parcel post revenue are each the same in the test 
year as in the base year. Also, please discuss whether it would be appropriate, as an alternative, 
to project the revenues of Alaskan Bypass and OMAS as fixed proportions of the parcel post 
components in which they are included. 

Response: 

The Alaska Bypass and Official Mail Accounting System (OMAS) volumes do not exhibit the 

same weight per piece or distance characteristics as other subcategories of Parcel Post. 

Therefore, the projected revenue accruing from these types of Parcel Post was tied to the total 

Parcel Post revenue. In the absence of additional information regarding the beh,avior of these 

categories of mail, it would not be inappropriate to tie the projected Alaska Bypars revenues to 

the intra-BMC revenues, and the projected OMAS revenues to the inter-BMC and DBMC 

revenues proportionally to the shares of inter-BMC and DBMC in OMAS. An examination of the 

most recent five years of data demonstrated that the Alaska Bypass revenues exhibited slightly 

higher correlation with the non-Alaska Bypass Intra-BMC revenues (0.939) than with the total 

Parcel Post revenues (0.921). Inter-BMC OMAS revenues seemed to be more c~losely tied to 

total Parcel Post revenues (0.552) than with non-OMAS Inter-BMC revenues (-0.117). DBMC 

OMAS revenues were highly negatively correlated with both total Parcel Post revenues (-0.953) 

and non-OMAS DBMC revenues (-0.892). 



DECLARATION 

I, Virginia J. Mayes, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing answers 

are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Dated: //- AP- 97-- 



Response of United States Postal Service Witness Alexandrovich 
to 

Presiding Officer’s Information Request No. 6 

4. WS 7.0.4.2, line 75, “Summary -Accrued Costs, Load” is the sum of lines 
50d, “Total Distributed Load Costs Minus Time at Stop,” 33h, “Accrued Reg. Box 
Load,” and 33i, “Load - EM Box.” Please confirm that it should be the sum of 
lines 50d, 33h, and 339, “Accrued EM Box Load.” 

Response 

Not confirmed. The following explanation may reduce any confusion. Line 33h, 

“Accrued Reg Box Load,” does not include fixed time at a stop, whereas line 

339, “Accrued EM Box Load” does include fixed time at a stop. Line 33i, “Load - 

EM Box” does not include fixed time at a stop. Line 75, “Summary - Accrued 

Costs, Load,” is the sum of all accrued load cost elements minus time at a stop 

(which is part of access costs); therefore, line 75 correctly equals the total of 50d, 

33h, and 33i. 



DECLARATION 

I, Joe Alexandrovich, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

answers are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
PRESIDING OFFICER’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO, 6 

5. Please provide pages II-2 and ll-2A of LR H-301. 

RESPONSE: 

The attachment to this response consists of the requested pages which were printed out 

from tile MPPG98MM.XLS on diskette 2 included in LR H-301. 
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RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS PLUNKEn TO 
PRESIDING OFFICER’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 6 

6. In USPS-LR-H-207 “Diskette of Witness Plunkett’s (USPS-T-40) Testimony and 
Workpapers,” WP-6 “Merchandise Return Permits,” witness Plunkett forecasts the 
sale of 1,307 permits for the test year, but does not present any Merchandise 
Return transactions. Please provide the Merchandise Return transactions and the 
revenue generated by these transactions for the test year. 

6. Response: 

The Postal Service volume and revenue measurement systems do not capture 

Merchandise Return transaction data, or corresponding revenues. Cc’nsequently there 

are no base year transaction volumes on which to base forecasts. It is my 

understanding moreover, that neither the Postal Service nor the Commission has in any 

prior rate case used an estimate of Merchandise Return transactions or presented 

revenues for Merchandise Return service other than permit fee revenues. Of course 

this does not mean that there is no revenue derived from the Mercharldise Return 

transaction fee, only that this revenue is being accrued in accounts which result in it 

being mixed in with the revenue for other products. 



DECLARATION 

I, Michael K. Plunkett, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

answers are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

MICHAEL 14. PLUNKETT 

Dated: NWEM~FR ax, 1997 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all 

participants of record in this proceeding in accordance with section 12 of the Rules of 

Practice. 

Susan M. Duchek 

475 L’Enfant Plaza West, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20260-l 137 
November 28, 1997 


